

Nos. 23-1335, 23-1403

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
MCLAREN MACOMB,  
*Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.*

---

On Petition for Review and Application for Cross-Enforcement of an Order of the  
National Labor Relations Board

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Stephanie A. Maloney  
Maria C. Monaghan  
U.S. Chamber  
Litigation Center  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Carter G. Phillips  
Sidley Austin LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

Katherine A. Roberts  
Sidley Austin LLP  
555 West Fifth Street  
Suite 4000  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(213) 896-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
THE BOARD’S DECISION MISINTERPRETS AND EXCEEDS ITS AUTHORITY UNDER THE NLRA AND VIOLATES THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT .....	8
A. Standard Confidentiality and Non-Disparagement Provisions in Severance Agreements Do Not Inherently Coerce or Restrain Employees’ Exercise of Section 7 Rights.....	9
B. The Board’s Rule Cannot Be Reconciled With Precedent Interpreting and Applying Section 7 .....	14
C. The Board’s Order Should Be Viewed in Context of its Current Regulatory Agenda.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	10
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	12
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22
<i>Clark v. A&amp;L Homecare &amp; Training Ctr., LLC</i> , 68 F.4th 1003 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	1
<i>Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Farese</i> , 423 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Edwards v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 47 Cal. Rptr. 3d 788 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 189 P.3d 285 (Cal. 2008) .....	20
<i>EEOC v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 778 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>EEOC v. CVS Pharm., Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	20, 22
<i>EEOC v. Severn Trent Servs., Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 438 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>EEOC v. SunDance Rehab. Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	10, 11, 12, 22

*Fast Food Workers Comm. v. NLRB*,  
31 F.4th 807 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....21

*Fabri-Tek, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
352 F.2d 577 (8th Cir. 1965) .....19

*FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB*,  
563 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....1

*FDRLST Media, LLC v. NLRB*,  
35 F.4th 108 (3d Cir. 2022) .....14, 22

*Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.*,  
500 U.S. 20 (1991).....16

*J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB*,  
321 U.S. 332 (1944).....13

*Meijer, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
130 F.3d 1209 (6th Cir. 1997) .....19

*Meijer, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
463 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2006) .....14

*NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.*,  
351 U.S. 105 (1956).....19

*NLRB v. Challenge-Cook Bros. of Ohio, Inc.*,  
374 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1967) .....18

*NLRB v. Garry Mfg. Co.*,  
630 F.2d 934 (3d Cir. 1980) .....14

*NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.*,  
395 U.S. 575 (1969).....15, 16

*NLRB v. Ins. Agents Int’l Union*,  
361 U.S. 477 (1960).....13

*NLRB v. Noel Canning*,  
573 U.S. 513 (2014).....1

*NLRB v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.*,  
314 U.S. 469 (1941).....15

*NLRB v. Windemuller Elec., Inc.*,  
34 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 1994) .....15

*People v. Amazon.com*,  
169 N.Y.S.3d 27 (N.Y. App. Div. 2022) .....1

*Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB*,  
324 U.S. 793 (1945).....19

*Shernoff v. Hewlett-Packard Co.*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95167 (D.N.J. July 7, 2006), *aff'd*, 302 F.  
App’x 83 (3d Cir. 2008) .....20

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....12

*Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. NLRB*,  
618 F.2d 1009 (3d Cir. 1980) .....15

**Statutes and Regulations**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....8

29 U.S.C. § 151 .....22

29 U.S.C. § 157 .....10, 11

29 U.S.C. § 158 .....10

87 Fed. Reg. 54,641 (Sept. 7, 2022) .....23

**Administrative Decisions**

*Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr.*,  
369 N.L.R.B. No. 43 (Mar. 16, 2020) .....4, 5

*Cemex Constr. Materials Pac., LLC*,  
372 N.L.R.B. No. 130 (Aug. 25, 2023) .....23

*In re Clark Distrib. Sys.*,  
336 N.L.R.B. 117 (2001) .....18

*Hughes Christensen Co.*,  
317 N.L.R.B. 90 (1995) .....17

*IGT d/b/a Int’l Game Tech.*,  
370 N.L.R.B. No. 50 (Nov. 24, 2020) .....4

*Indep. Stave Co.*,  
287 N.L.R.B. 740 (1987) .....21

*McLaren Macomb*,  
372 N.L.R.B. No. 58 (Feb. 21, 2023) .....*passim*

*Metro Networks, Inc.*,  
336 N.L.R.B. 63 (2001) .....18

*Shamrock Foods Co.*,  
366 N.L.R.B. No. 117 (June 22, 2018), *enforced*, 779 F. App’x 752  
(D.C. Cir. 2019) .....17

*Stericycle, Inc.*,  
372 N.L.R.B. No. 113 (Aug. 2, 2023) .....23

*Thryv, Inc.*,  
372 N.L.R.B. No. 22 (Dec. 13, 2022).....23

**Other Authorities**

Daniel S. Braverman & Olivia Loftin, Lab. & Emp. Law Daily Wrap  
*Up, Expert Insights—Your Standard Severance Agreements May  
Now Violate the NLRA* (Mar. 20, 2023) .....20

Daniel Pasternak, Law360, *Handling Severance Pact Language After  
NLRB Decision* (Feb. 28, 2023).....20

NLRB Off. of Gen. Counsel Memorandum GC 23-05, *Guidance in  
Response to Inquiries about the McLaren Macomb Decision* (Mar.  
22, 2023) .....7, 12

NLRB Off. of Gen. Counsel Memorandum GC 23-08, *Non-Compete  
Agreements that Violate the National Labor Relations Act* (May  
30, 2023) .....24

NLRB Off. of Gen. Counsel Memorandum GC 22-04, *The Right to Refrain from Captive Audience and Other Mandatory Meetings* (Apr. 7, 2022).....24
